ITEM NO.8

## COURT NO.2

**SECTION IV-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7299-7303/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-12-2021 in MFA No. 200924/2017 22-12-2021 in MFA No. 200920/2017 22-12-2021 in MFA No. 200920/2017 22-12-2021 in MFA No. 200922/2017 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Kalaburagi)

THE COMMISSIONER GULBARGA URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

KASTURIBAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7749-7752/2022 (IV-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.62370/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.62371/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

SLP(C) No. 7796-7798/2022 (IV-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.62954/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

Date: 13-05-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kiran

Ms. Kiran Suri, Senior Advocate

Mr. S.J. Amith, Advocate.

Mr. Tenali Shivakumar Revansiddappa, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Kumar, Adv.

Mr.B. Purushothama Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar, Advocate

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sharangouda Patil, Adv.

Ms. Supreeta Sharangouda, Adv.

Mr Aman Kant Mishra, Adv.

S. Legal Associates, AOR

## 2

## Mr. Anand Nuli, Adv. M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable on 29.07.2022.

Mr. Anand Nuli and Mr. Sharanagouda Patil, learned advocates appearing for some of the respondents accept notice. At their request, time of four weeks is granted to respond to the SLPs.

In order to facilitate response in both the matters, Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve papers in connection with the matter in SLP(C) No.7299-7303/2022 upon the learned counsel appearing for respondents. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

It is accepted by the petitioner that at this juncture, amount representing compensation @ Rs.62 per Sq.ft. alongwith statutory incidents such as interest and solatium, can be released in favour of the respondents. The amount in that behalf be made over to the concerned land-holders within four months.

Subject to the aforesaid stipulation, the effect and operation of the judgment and order presently under challenge shall remain stayed.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH) BRANCH OFFICER